

No. 14,756

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

MARLIN FERRIS GOGGANS, also known as  
M. F. GOGGANS,

*Appellant,*

vs.

RETA OSBORN,

*Appellee.*

Appeal from the District Court, Territory of Alaska,  
Third Division.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

---

DAVIS, RENFREW & HUGHES,

Box 477, Anchorage, Alaska,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

APR -5 1956

## Subject Index

---

	Page
I. Statement relating to pleadings and jurisdiction.....	1
II. Statement as to pleadings and facts.....	2
III. Question for determination.....	10
IV. Summary of argument.....	10
V. Argument .....	11
VI. Conclusion .....	30

## Table of Authorities Cited

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Tuttle, 89 Fed. (2d) 112.....	17, 19
Dean v. Dean, 300 Pac. 1027, 86 ALR 79, 136 Ore. 694....	27
Ex parte Weiler, 289 Pac. 645, 106 Cal. App. 485.....	27
Fernandes v. Pitta, 117 Pac. (2d) 728, 47 Cal. App. (2d) 248.....	16
Lazar v. Superior Court, 107 Pac. (2d) 249, 16 Cal. (2d) 617	24
Miller v. Superior Court, 9 Cal. (2d) 733, 72 Pac. (2d) 868	27
Ridenour v. Ridenour, 24 Pac. (2d) 419, 174 Wash. 152.17, 18, 19	
Sessions v. Sessions, 178 Minn. 75, 226 N.W. 211.....	27
Seymour v. Seymour, 64 Pac. (2d) 168, 18 Cal. App. (2d) 481.....	24
Solomon v. Solomon, 5 So. (2d) 265, 149 Fla. 174.....	26
State ex rel. Foster v. Superior Court, 193 Wash. 99, 74 Pac. (2d) 479.....	17, 18
State ex rel. Lang v. Superior Court, 176 Wash. 472, 30 Pac. (2d) 237.....	17, 18
Sullivan v. Superior Court, 72 Cal. App. 531, 237 Pac. 782	27
Tripp v. Superior Court, 214 Pac. 252, 61 Cal. App. 64....	22, 29
Tropp v. Superior Court, 18 Pac. (2d) 385, 129 Cal. App. 62	16

### Textbooks

Black's Law Dictionary.....	20
154 American Law Reports 443.....	21

### Statutes

48 USCA 101.....	1
28 USCA 1291, 1294.....	2
53-1-1 ACLA 1949.....	1
55-5-1 to 55-5-16 ACLA 1949.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Page
56-5-13 (6) ACLA 1949.....	19
56-5-13 (7) ACLA 1949.....	14
Remington's Revised Statutes of the State of Washington, Sec. 988 .....	19

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	2
---------------------------------------	---



No. 14,756
